Time deposits maturing after three months –
Cash and cash equivalents 4,074,368
Trade and other payables (2,300,099)
Bank loans (32,459,368)

Net exposure arising from recognised assets and liabilities (20,529,848)

2022

Exposure to
foreign currencies
(expressed in US$)

US$

Trade and other receivables 17,680,423
Time deposits maturing after three months 325,574
Cash and cash equivalents 5,853,200
Trade and other payables (20,852,676)
Bank loans (39,650,761)

Net exposure arising from recognised assets and liabilities (36,644,240)

Vietnam Manufacturing and Export Processing (Holdings) Limited
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

97Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

21	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)
(b)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit/(loss) after tax and accumulated
losses that would arise if foreign exchange rate to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the
reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2023 2022
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease) loss

after tax

Increase/
(decrease)

accumulated
losses

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease) loss

after tax

Increase/
(decrease)

accumulated
losses

US$ US$ US$ US$

US$ 5% (845,293) 845,293 5% 1,507,463 1,507,463
(5)% 845,293 (845,293) (5)% (1,507,463) (1,507,463)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the Group entities’ profit/(loss) after tax and equity measured in the respective functional
currencies, translated into US$ at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation
purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to currency risk at the end of
the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are